O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024

TIME: 10:00 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Joshi, Pantling, Pickering and Whittle.

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Jessica Skidmore
Governance Services, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 2623
email: jessica.skidmore@leicester.qov.uk



mailto:jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk

Information for Members of the Public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee
meetings, and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.

However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable
viewing a meeting in person because of the infection risk.

Anyone attending in person is very welcome to wear a face covering and we
encourage people to follow good hand hygiene and hand sanitiser is provided for that
purpose.

If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new,
continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have
taken a recent test which has been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the
meeting in person please.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the
Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details
below.

NOTE:

Separate guidance on attending the meeting is available for officers. Officers attending
the meeting are asked to contact the Governance Services Officer in advance to
confirm their arrangements for attendance.

Making meeti
[...]
 following order

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence
of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when
they come to make their decision.

DECISION MAKING

9.

Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Governance Services Officer
everyone will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision
the Sub-Committee Members will have made during private deliberation.

The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business
to be discussed.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Enforcement Sub-Committee held
on 30 January 2024 are attached, and Members will be asked to confirm them

as a correct record.

PRIVATE SESSION

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE

Under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider
certain items in private where in the circumstances the public
interest in maintaining the matter exempt from publication
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when
such items are discussed.

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in
private on the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and
consequently that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:-

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure
of 'exempt’ information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is



considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”

Paragraph 1

Information relating to an individual.

Paragraph 2

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 3

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority).

Paragraph 7

Information relating to the any action taken or to be taken in connection with
the prevention, investigation of prosecution of crime.

B1) DETERMINATION OF CONTINUED ENTITLEMENT TO RETAIN A
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER’S
LICENCE

DETERMINATION OF CONTINUED ENTITLEMENT TO Appendix B
RETAIN A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE

VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report.
PUBLIC SESSION

The Sub-Committee will now enter public session.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET Appendix C
COLLECTION PERMIT - ONE NATION

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS






A Appendix A

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 at 10:00 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Pickering (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Chauhan
*ok Kk KK Kok ok

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair.

The Chair welcomed those present and led on introductions.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business
to be discussed on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest.
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Licensing Enforcement Sub-Committees
held on 28 November 2023 be confirmed as a correct record.

5. PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,



because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt’ information,
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing
the information.

Paragraph 1

Information relating to an individual.

Paragraph 2

Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 3

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority).

B1) APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required Members to determine an application for the grant of a Hackney

Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence.

The applicant was present. A Licensing Officer, the Licensing Team Manager
and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also present.

The Chair led introductions and informed those present of housekeeping and
evacuation procedures.

The Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined details of the
application, including the relevant City Council Guidelines.

The applicant was invited to set out their representations and answered
guestions from Members and Officers.

All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and
make any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the



basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private
deliberation would be announced in writing within five working days.

The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Governance
Support Officer to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in
private to consider their decision.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for the grant of a new Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence be REFUSED as Members
were not satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person
to hold a Licence.

The applicant would be provided with reasons for the decision in writing within
5 working days.

The applicant would be advised of the right to appeal the decision.
ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no further business, the meeting closed at 10:28am.






By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted






Appendix C

Q
S
€23

Leicester
City Council
WARD(S): CASTLE/STONEYGATE
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 27 February 2024

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET COLLECTION PERMIT
ONE NATION

Report of the Director (Neighbourhood and Environmental Services)
1. Purpose of the Report

To determine an application for the grant of a street collection permit in respect of a
charity known as ‘One Nation’. The applicant is Mr Anas Patel, 69 Hartington Road,
Leicester LE2 0QG

2. Options Available

The legislation controlling street collections is the Police, Factories etc
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916. This allows for the grant of a permit to enable a
street collection or sale to take place, subject to Local Authority policy.

The Sub-Committee may determine the application in one of the following ways:-
(1) Grant
The Sub-Committee may grant the application.

If the Sub-Committee decide that to grant the application it should be subject
to the standard conditions applicable to street collection permits.

(2)  Grant subject to special conditions

The Sub-Committee may grant the permit subject to such variations,
conditions or restrictions, as they think fit.

(3) Refuse

The Sub-Committee may refuseih; application.



In arriving at its decision the Licensing Enforcement Sub-Committee should take into
account the written and spoken comments put forward by the applicant and any
other circumstances that are presented at the hearing.

The Sub-Committee must give the applicant the reasons for the decision made when
it is announced.

3. Financial Implications
None.
4. Report

On 24t January 2024, the Council received an application for the grant of a street
collection permit in respect of One Nation — a registered Charity with the Charity
Commission — number 1156200.

A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix A to the report.

The proposed date(s) for the collection are 10 March 2024 to 12 April 2024 between
10.00 and 19.00 on Evington Road/Highfields and 6 April 2024 at the Clock Tower
only.

Local Councillors for Stoneygate have raised a number of concerns regarding
var
[...]
ation;

c. permits will be granted on the basis of one Saturday collection per year,
per organisation, but more than one weekday collection may be allowed.

Street Collection Permits granted are subject to standard regulations which are
attached at Appendix E to the report.

6. Legal Implications

A licensing decision is also a determination of civil rights to which Article 6 the right
to a fair trial applies. Article 8 the right to respect for private and family life applies to
the protection on neighbouring properties from noise and disturbance. Article 1 of the
First Protocol gives the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions, which would
include a licence. Terms and conditions imposed on the grant of a licence will need
to be proportionate, and necessary to protect the interests of a democratic society.

There is no statutory right of appeal against the refusal of a street collection permit.
7. Crime and Disorder Implications

None.

8. Reason for Treating the Report as “Not for Publication”

None.

10. Officer to Contact

Deborah Bragg
Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications)

Deborah.bragg@leicester.gov.uk

0116 454 1924

45


mailto:Deborah.bragg@leicester.gov.uk

N
&

Leicester
City Council

Appendix A

POLICE, FACTORIES ETC. (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1916
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO MAKE A STREET COLLECTION OR SALE

APPLICATIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING UNIT NO LATER THAN
ONE MONTH PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE PROPOSED COLLECTION

FAILURE TO SUBMIT IN TIME WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPLICATION BEING
REFUSED

1) Name of charity or fund

ONE NATION UK

2) Objectives of the charity or fund

HUMANITARIAN AID

COLLECTION OF DONATION FOR

3) Address & telephone number of the
Administrative Centre of the fund and the
name of the secretary

ANAS PATEL

69 HARTINGTON RD
LE2 OQG

0116 251 0171

Charity commission shows:
2A OXFORD STREET
BATLEY

WEST YORKSHIRE

WF17 7TPZ

4) |s the charity or fund registered with the
Charities Commissioners?
If “Yes” please pr
[...]
rity to achieve the above objectives.

For example, we have tried to avoid more than one organisation collecting in the
same area at the same time.

We have requested a reasonable number of days collecting by each organisation.

Each charity has been contacted to ensure compliance with the legislation governing
such collections.

We are also aware that local ward Councillors have been consulted on each
application submitted for Evington Road.

One Nation originally applied for a blanket collection as below:

Date: 10" March 2024 to 12t April 2024
Time: 10:00hrs until 19:00hrs

Location: Evington Road / Highfields
Collectors: 10

Date: Saturday 6™ April 2024
Time: 10:00hrs until 19:00hrs
Location: Clock Tower City Centre
Collectors: 10

59




On initial inspection of the application, it was clear that it does not comply with the
Councils policy on street collections.

Council policy allows for 1 Saturday collection per year per organisation.

Areas stated for collection (Highfields) were vague, so therefore would be
unenforceable in terms of monitoring any compliance.

We feel that the number of days requested combined with other charities collecting in
the area was too many.

It would mean on some days we would have up to 30 collectors on Evington Road
from multiple charities.

We must have regard to residents and people visiting the area who will be
overwhelmed with requests for donations thus creating a public nuisance.

We are also concerned that the collectors and any associated equipment would
cause footways to be blocked therefore having a negative effect on public safety.

During several conversations with Mr Hussain the representative from One Nation it
was agreed that the application would be amended to:

Date: 14t 15t 21st 22nd 2gth 29th 30t 315t March 2024
1st 4th 5t April 2024
Time: 13:00hrs until 19:00hrs
Location: Evington Road / East Park Road / Hartington Road / Nedham Street
Collectors: 10

It was agreed that no City Centre collection would be taki
[...]
y the Auditor of the Society or by some independent responsible person with vouchers
showing in detail the amount collected and the expenses incurred in connection with such collection or sale, and
shall if required by the Local Authority satisfy them as to the due and proper application of the proceeds of the
collection or sale.

64

14/02/2024 15:36:16 Printed by LalPac Page 1



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 DETERMINATION OF CONTINUED ENTITLEMENT TO RETAIN A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	8 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET COLLECTION PERMIT - ONE NATION





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pickering (Chair)  
 

Councillor Joshi 
Councillor Pantling 

Councillor Pickering 
Councillor Whittle 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
8. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair. 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Licensing Enforcement Sub-Committees held on 
30th January 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
12. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the 
likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs 
detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the 
circumstances into account, it was considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the information as exempt outweighed the public interest in 

 



 

disclosing the information. 
 
Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 3 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority). 
 
Paragraph 7 
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
B1) DETERMINATION OF CONTINUED ENTITLEMENT TO RETAIN A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER’S LICENCE 
 

13. DETERMINATION OF CONTINUED ENTITLEMENT TO RETAIN A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

that required Members to determine an application for the continued 
entitlement to retain a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence. 
 
The driver, his daughter  and his Solicitor, Ms Dooher, were present. The 
Licensing Team Manager, two Licensing Officers and the Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee were also present. 
 
The Chair led introductions and informed those present of housekeeping and 
evacuation procedures. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined details of the 
applicant, including the relevant City Council Guidelines.  Ms Dooher, on behalf 
of the driver, was invited to set out the reasons why the driver’s entitlement to a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence should continue, 
and answered questions from Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and 
make any final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present. 
 



 

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be announced in writing within five working days. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
would be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Governance 
Support Officers to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the driver be allowed to retain his Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence 

 
The driver would be provided with reasons for the decision in writing within five 
working days. 
 
The driver would be advised of the right to appeal the decision. 
 
 

14. PUBLIC SESSION 
 
 The meeting moved into public session. 

 
15. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET COLLECTION PERMIT - 

ONE NATION 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

which asked Members to determine an application for the grant of a street 
collection permit in respect of a charity known as One Nation. 
 
The Chair led introductions and informed those present of housekeeping and 
evacuation procedures. 
 
The applicant, Mr Anas Patel, and Mr Sarfraz Hussain from One Nation were 
present. Matthew Robinson (Licensing Enforcement Officer), Councillor 
Manjula Sood and Councillor Yasmin Surti from Stonegate Ward were present 
having made representations. Also present was the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report and outlined details of 
the application, including the relevant City Council Guidelines, and answered 
questions from Members to the Sub-Committee. 



 

 
Councillor Sood and Councillor Surti were invited to present their objection to 
the application. 
 
Mr Patel and Mr Hussain were invited to present their case, and answered 
questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Officers and representatives. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be announced in writing within five working days. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Governance 
Support Officer to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a street collection permit for One Nation – 
60 Hartington Street, Leicester, LE2 0QG, be GRANTED, subject 
to the following special conditions. 
 

1) The street collection permit be granted for the 11 days and 
times applied for in relation to East Park Road, Hartington 
Road and Nedham Street.  

2) In relation to Evington Road, the street collection permit be 
granted for 5 days between 1pm and 7pm, the dates of 
which are to be agreed between One Nation and the 
Licensing Enforcement Team at Leicester City Council.   

 
 
The applicant would be provided with the reasons for the decision in writing 
within five working days. 
 
 



 

16. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 12:25pm. 

 


